5   – Reflects the following 2011 third quarter Timeshare segment impairments: inventory $256 million, land $62 million, and other impairments $6 million.
6   – General, administrative and other expenses include the overhead costs allocated to our segments, and our corporate overhead costs and general expenses.
7   – (Losses) gains and other income  includes gains and losses on: the sale of real estate, note sales or repayments (except timeshare note securitizations), the sale
   or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and investments, debt extinguishments, and income from cost method joint ventures.
8   – Equity in losses includes our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method joint ventures.
9   – Earnings per share plus adjustment items may not equal earnings per share as adjusted.
10  – Basic and fully diluted weighted average shares outstanding used to calculate earnings per share for the period in which we had a loss are the same because
   inclusion of additional equivalents would be anti-dilutive.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

A-3

As Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
December 31,

2010
Other

Charges
Certain

Tax Items

As Adjusted
16 Weeks

Ended
December 31,

2010

REVENUES
Base management fees 178$   -$   -$   178$
Franchise fees 136   -   -   136
Incentive management fees 75   -   -   75
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1 342   -   -   342
Timeshare sales and services (including net note sale gains of $38 for the
  sixteen weeks ended January 1, 2010) 2 372   -   -   372
Cost reimbursements 3 2,539   -   -   2,539
   Total Revenues 3,642   -   -   3,642

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct 4 301   -   -   301
Timeshare - direct 329   -   -   329
Reimbursed costs 2,539   -   -   2,539
Restructuring costs -   -   -   -
General, administrative and other 5 351   (111)   -   240
   Total Expenses 3,520   (111)   -   3,409

OPERATING INCOME 122   111   -   233

Gains and other income 6 28   -   -   28
Interest expense (50)   -   -   (50)
Interest income 8   -   -   8
Equity in earnings (losses) 7 2   (11)   -   (9)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 110   100   -   210

Benefit (provision) for income taxes 63   (38)   (85)   (60)

NET INCOME 173$   62$   (85)$   150$

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic
   Earnings per share 8 0.48$   0.17$   (0.23)$   0.41$

EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted
   Earnings per share 8 0.46$   0.16$   (0.22)$   0.39$

Basic Shares 365.6 365.6 365.6 365.6
Diluted Shares 382.0 382.0 382.0 382.0

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-21 and A-22 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative
   financial measures and limitations on their use.

1   – Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing